TOWN OF DE BEQUE, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2016-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE DE BEQUE TOWN BOARD SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE MESA COUNTY FEDERAL MINERAL LEASE DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the Town has requested \$ from the Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District ("FMLD") for the purposes of Town of De Beque road repairs; and
WHEREAS, the Town Board desires to formally show its support for the application and, if awarded, for the completion of the project.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DE BEQUE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES AS FOLLOWS:
1. <u>Recitals</u> . The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as findings and determinations of the Board.
2. <u>Resolution of Support</u> . The Town Board hereby declares and resolves that it strongly supports the application to the FMLD for the grant set forth above. If awarded, the Town Board strongly supports the completion of the project per the grant terms, subject to execution of a grant agreement.
3. <u>Expenditure and Ownership</u> . The Board states that it will authorize the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of the grant, including all ongoing maintenance requirements, subject to the requirements and limitations of TABOR. The project site stated in the grant application is under the ownership and control of the Town.
4. <u>Effective Date</u> . This Resolution shall be effective upon passage.
THIS RESOLUTION 2016-21 was adopted by the Town of De Beque Town Board by a vote of to on the 15th day of August, 2016.
DE BEQUE TOWN BOARD
Bv^{\centerdot}
By: Mayor Forest Matis
ATTEST:
Town Clerk Shirley Nichols